March 31, 2016 and 2015 did not represent a strategic shift (as the Company is not entirely exiting markets or
property types), they have not been reflected as part of discontinued operations.

30

Edgar Filing: Ladder Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

48

Table of Contents

The following unaudited pro forma information has been prepared based upon our historical combined consolidated
financial statements and certain historical financial information of the acquired properties, which are accounted for as
business combinations, and should be read in conjunction with the combined consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information reflects the 2015 acquisition
adjustments made to present financial results as though the acquisition of the properties occurred on January 1, 2014
through the date of acquisition. This unaudited pro forma information may not be indicative of the results that actually
would have occurred if these transactions had been in effect on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to represent
our future results of operations ($ in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2015
Company
Historical Acquisitions

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Operating lease income $19,147 $ 871 $ 20,018
Net income 17,963 454 18,417
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in consolidated joint
ventures (191 ) — (191 )

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in operating partnership (8,597 ) (222 ) (8,819 )
Net income attributable to Class A common shareholders 9,175 231 9,406

The Company recorded $1.0 million in revenues from its 2015 acquisitions for the three months ended March 31,
2015, which are included in operating lease income on the combined consolidated statements of income.

The most significant adjustments made in preparing the unaudited pro forma information were to: (i) include the
incremental operating lease income, (ii) include the incremental depreciation, and (iii) adjust for transaction costs
associated with the properties acquired in 2015 as if they were incurred on January 1, 2014.

31

Edgar Filing: Ladder Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

49

Table of Contents